Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

Land Drainage Act 1991

The Reconstitution of the Parrett Internal Drainage Board 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 3(5) and (7) of the Land Drainage Act 1991, proposes to make an Order confirming a Scheme submitted by the Environment Agency under section 3(1) of the Act. The scheme makes provision for:

- (i) the reconstitution of the Parrett Internal Drainage Board so as to reduce the number of elected members of the Board to 12;
- ii) matters supplemental to or consequential on that reconstitution.

A copy of the Order, together with a copy of the Scheme has been deposited at the offices of the Environment Agency, Manley House, Kestrel Way, Exeter, EX2 7LQ and at the offices of the Internal Drainage Board, Bradbury House, 33-34 Market Street, Highbridge, Somerset, TA9 3BW and at the offices of the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Flood Risk Management Team, 3rd Floor, Seacole House, 2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 4DF for public inspection during normal office working hours for a period of thirty days after the date of publication of this Notice.

Copies of the draft Order may be obtained from the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.

Any objection to the draft Order should be made in writing and sent to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, at the above address, within the period mentioned above, quoting reference number LDC 2509.

C. A. Tidworsh

Carol Tidmarsh Flood Risk Management Division Dated: 14 May 2018